

No. 08-1470

---

**In the Supreme Court  
of the United States**

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

**AUG 28 2009**

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

MARY BERGHUIS, Warden,  
*Petitioner,*

v

VAN CHESTER THOMPSON,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

---

Michael A. Cox  
Attorney General

B. Eric Restuccia  
Michigan Solicitor General  
Michigan Department of  
Attorney General  
Counsel of Record  
P. O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
(517) 373-1124

Brad H. Beaver  
Assistant Attorney General  
Attorneys for Petitioner

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF..... 1

I. The Sixth Circuit expanded the *Miranda* rule  
without adequate justification..... 2

II. The weighty evidence of guilt allowed the State  
court to reasonably deny Respondent's ineffective  
assistance of counsel claim..... 5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**Cases**

*Miranda v. Arizona*,  
384 U.S. 436 (1966) ..... passim

*Montejo v. Louisiana*,  
129 S. Ct. 2079 (2009) ..... 4

*North Carolina v. Butler*,  
441 U.S. 369 (1979) ..... 4

*Strickland v. Washington*,  
466 U.S. 668 (1984) ..... 1, 2, 6

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) ..... 5

**Rules**

Supreme Court Rule 10(a) ..... 1

Supreme Court Rule 10(c) ..... 1
